1	State of Arkansas						
2	79th General Assembly <b>A Bill</b> ACT 1137 OF 1993	5					
3	Regular Session, 1993HOUSE BILL2140						
4	By: Joint Budget Committee						
5							
6							
7	For An Act To Be Entitled						
8	"AN ACT TO ESTABLISH THE SEVENTY-NINTH SESSION PROJECTS						
9	ACCOUNT WITHIN THE GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND; TO DEFINE THE						
10	MONIES TO BE AVAILABLE IN SUCH ACCOUNT; AND TO DEFINE THE						
11	PURPOSES FOR WHICH MONIES MAY BE MADE AVAILABLE FROM THE						
12	GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."						
13							
14	Subtitle						
15	"AN ACT ESTABLISH THE SEVENTY-NINTH SESSION PROJECTS						
16	ACCOUNT WITHIN THE GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND."						
17							
18	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:						
19							
20	SECTION 1. There is hereby created and established on the books of the						
21	Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, the State Treasurer and the State Auditor,						
22	the "79th Session Projects Account" within the "General Improvement Fund",						
23	into which shall be transferred and credited the respective monies as						
	hereinafter provided in this Act, to be used for providing financing, in the						
25	manner set forth herein, for the various projects and purposes enumerated in						
26	this Act to be financed from said account.						
27	Immediately upon the effective date of this Act, or as soon thereafter						
28	as is practical, the State Treasurer shall transfer and credit to the "79th						
29	Session Projects Account" of the "General Improvement Fund", upon						
30	certification of the amounts thereof by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State,	,					
31	the following:						
32	(a) all unobligated and unallocated monies remaining in the "General						
33	Improvement Fund" which are not required to finance projects to be financed						
34	therefrom pursuant to appropriations enacted by the 78th General Assembly, or						
35	which have not been reappropriated or reallocated for financing from the						
36	"General Improvement Fund" by the 79th General Assembly.						

HB 2140

1 (b) any unobligated or unallocated funds remaining in the "General 2 Revenue Allotment Reserve Fund" from monies accruing thereto during the 1991-3 93 fiscal biennium which are not required to finance enactments of the 79th 4 General Assembly that do not expire on June 30, 1993.

for the period commencing on July 1, 1993 and ending June 30, 5 (C) 6 1995, the State Treasurer shall, after complying with provisions of (1) 7 Arkansas Code 27-70-204 for distributing interest income earned from 8 investment of average daily balances of the "State Highway and Transportation 9 Department Fund"; (2) Arkansas Code 15-41-110 for distributing interest earned 10 from investment of average daily balances of the "Game Protection Fund"; (3) 11 the first two million dollars (\$2,000,000) of interest income received each 12 fiscal year by the State Treasurer as authorized in Arkansas Code 15-5-422; 13 and (4) the next one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000) of interest income 14 received each fiscal year by the State Treasurer as authorized in Arkansas 15 Code 20-78-504; credit to the "Budget Stabilization Trust Fund" or its 16 successor fund, fifty percent (50%) of the interest income received and 17 credited to the "Securities Reserve Fund", and credit to the "79th Session 18 Projects Account" fifty percent (50%) of the interest income received and 19 credited to the "Securities Reserve Fund" as certified by the Chief Fiscal 20 Officer of the State, that is required to provide financing to the "79th 21 Session Projects Account," until there has been credited an amount required, 22 which when added to the other funds available for such purposes will finance 23 each of the projects or purposes hereinafter enumerated.

24

SECTION 2. (A) From the monies accruing to the benefit of the "79th Session Projects Account" of the "General Improvement Fund" as authorized by Section 1 of this Act, the Governor may direct the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State to effectuate an allocation of monies for financing certain appropriation and transfers of monies as authorized by the 79th General Assembly as follows: (1) Arkansas Bureau of Standards

32 (A) Training Room Addition

33

34 (2) Department of Arkansas Heritage

35 (A) Americans with Disabilities Act Compliance

 $\mathbf{2}$ 

1	(B)	Major Maintenance	150,000
2	( <i>C</i> )	Delta Cultural Center Res.Archives - Phase I	150,000
3	(D)	Ark. Territ. Restoration Reception Center	
4	(E)	Natural Heritage CmsnDev.(Natural Areas)	100,000
5	(F)	Delta Cult. Ctr. Land Purch. for Museum & Res. Bldgs.	
6	(G)	Old State House Heating & Cooling System	50,000
7	(H)	Commemorative Commission - Exhibits	400,000
8	(I)	Historic Ft Lincoln & Queen City Civil War Gun Boat	
9			
10	(3) Depart	tment of Correction	
11	(A)	Americans w/Disability Act RenAgency-Fed. Comp.	
12	(B)	Refrigerant Recovery Unit - Federal Comp.	35,000
13	(C)	Fire Alarm System - Women's	30,000
14	(D)	Wastewater Improvement - N. Central, Cummins,	
15		Wrightsville, Tucker, Tgrn. Academy	399,000
16	(E)	Roofing Renovations - Tucker, Cummins, Wrightsville	
17		Diagnostic - Women's	
18	(F)	Electronic Locks - Women's, Tucker	
19	(G)	400 Bed Addition - East Arkansas Regional	
20	<i>(H)</i>	90 Bed - Washington County Jail	540,000
21	(I)	100 Bed Addition - Benton	
22	(J)	New Facilities - Capital Equipment	1,000,000
23	(K)	Institutional Facilities	8,000,000
24	(L)	Capital Improvements	600,000
25			
26	(4) Depart	tment of Community Punishment	
27	(A)	Community Punishment Facilities	\$12,000,000
28			
29	(5) Dept.	of Education - Educational Television Comm.	
30	(A)	Distance Learning Satellite	
31		Uplink Sys. & Bldg. Mod.	\$750,000
32	(B)	General Network Maintenance	400,000
33	(C)	UCA Broadcast Facility	350,000
34			
35	(6) Depart	tment of Education - School for the Blind	

1	(A)	Major Maintenance	\$200,000
2			
3	(7) Depar	tment of Education - State Library	
4	(A)	Automated Library System	\$87,000
5	(B)	Purchase Library Materials In Arrearage	200,000
6	( <i>C</i> )	Purchase Library Shelving and Storage Units	100,000
7			
8	(8) Depar	tment of Education - Vo Tech Education	
9	(A)	Purchase Equipment	
10	(B)	Instructional Equipment	600,000
11	( <i>C</i> )	Major Maintenance	375,000
12	(D)	New Construction	375,000
13			
14	(9) Insti	tutions of Higher Education	
15	(A)	Henderson State University	
16		FAA Matching Grant	\$802,308
17	(B)	University of Arkansas at Pine Bluff	
18		Major Maintenance	\$1,000,000
19	( <i>C</i> )	Southern Arkansas University	
20		Fire Training Academy	\$150,000
21	(D)	Southern Arkansas University - Technical Branch	
22		Engineering Building	
23	(E)	Black River Technical College	
24		Burn Building	\$250,000
25	(F)	Red River Technical College	
26		Construction & Equipment	
27	(G)	University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences	
28		Capital Improvements	\$800,000
29		AHEC El Dorado	
30	(H)	University of Arkansas - Fayetteville	
31		Renovation & Equipment Fulbright College	
32		Entomology Program	
33		Mullins Library	
34	(I)	University of Arkansas - Little Rock	
35		Science Complex	\$1,000,000

1		(J)	University of Arkansas - Monticello	
2			Center for Integrated Forest Mgt. Svcs.	
3	(10)	Geologi	ical Commission	
4		(A)	Major Maintenance	\$50,000
5				
6	(11)	Departm	ment of Health	
7		(A)	Upgrade Fire Detection & Alarm System	\$75,000
8		(B)	Computer Room Expansion	
9		(C)	Replacement of Carpet in South Wing	100,000
10		(D)	Clean/Waterproof Exterior of Building	
11		(E)	Rural Health Revolving Fund	600,000
12		(F)	Physician Incentive Program	600,000
13				
14	(12)	Industi	rial Development Commission	
15		(A)	Economic Infrastructure Fund	\$20,000,000
16				
17	(13)	Law Enf	forcement Standards and Training	
18		(A)	Firearms Training System F.A.T.S.	\$150,000
19		(B)	Classroom & Training Facility for F.A.T.S.	50,000
20		(C)	Photo/Fingerprint Lab.	50,000
21		(D)	Renovation of Classrooms	
22		(E)	Video & Classroom Equipment	25,000
23		(F)	Audio Equipment	
24		(G)	Kitchen Equipment	
25		(H)	Training Equipment	
26		(I)	Physical Training Track	
27				
28	(14)	Dept. c	of Finance & Administration-Disbursing Officer	
29		(A)	Construct./Renovation Cnty and Dist. Fairs	\$661,500
30		(B)	Major Maintenance	500,000
31		(C)	Southern Ark Radiation Therapy Institute	325,000
32		(D)	Hot Springs Flood Control Project	169,150
33		(E)	CARTI Construction	325,000
34		(F)	Radiation Therapy Inst Mtn. Home	325,000
35		(G)	Entertainers Hall of Fame Museum	500,000

1	(H)	4H Center	250,000
2	(I)	Aviation History Museum & Park	1,800,000
3	(J)	Radiation Therapy Institute - Harrison	325,000
4	(K)	Morgan Pt. Bendway Closure Structure	150,000
5			
6	(15) Milita	ry Department	
7	(A)	Camp Robinson Sanitary Sewer Renovation	\$138,250
8	<i>(B)</i>	Underground Fuel Storage Tank (Monticello)	50,000
9	(C)	Washrack Modifications of Guard Armories	120,000
10	(D)	Hazardous Materials Storage Buildings for Armories	
11	(E)	Asbestos Detection & Evaluation of Armories	
12	(F)	Installation of Grease Traps	
13		In National Guard Armories	63,000
14	(G)	Arkansas Military Museum	
15	(H)	National Guard Armory Camp Robinson	1,109,719
16			
17	(16) Office	of Emergency Services	
18	(A)	Replace Central Heat/Air	\$100,000
19			
20	(17) Dept. (	of Human Services - Children & Family Svs.	
21	(A)	Waste Water Treatment Facility (AYSC)	\$293,670
22	<i>(B)</i>	Renovate Four (4) Cottages (AYSC)	60,000
23	( <i>C</i> )	Convert/Renovate Intensive Treatment Unit (ITU) into	
24		Intake or Independent Living Unit	25,000
25	(D)	Observation and Assessment Centers	2,000,000
26	(E)	Serious Offender Units	1,600,000
27			
28	(18) Dept. (	of Human Svs Developmental Disabilities Svs.	
29	(A)	Fire & Safety	
30		(Alexander, Booneville, Arkadelphia)	\$343,100
31	<i>(B)</i>	Roofs (Booneville, Conway)	
32	(C)	Gas Line Repl. & Equipment Repl.	
33		(Booneville,Conway)	88,855
34	(D)	Renovations (Jonesboro, Conway, Warren)	
35			

1	(19) Dept. c	of Human Services - Div. of Mental Health Svs.	
2	(A)	Water Plant Improvement Project - BSC	\$60,000
3	(B)	Patio Coverings, Units 1, 2, & 3 - ASH	
4	( <i>C</i> )	Re-roof Building 5 - BSC	
5	(D)	Replace High Pressure Boilers/GLRMHC, Kitchen, Audit	
6	(E)	Variable Speed Controller	
7		for Cooling Tower Pump - ASH	18,000
8	(F)	Re-roof Building 7, Administration	
9		Building - BSC	30,000
10			
11	(20) Departm	nent of Parks and Tourism - State Parks Division	
12	(A)	Systemwide Barrier-Free Facility Modification -	
13		Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)	\$918,619
14	(B)	Structural Stabilization & Restoration (1836 State	
15		Capitol & 1874 Courthouse)	397,360
16	( <i>C</i> )	Repl. of Underground Electrical	
17		at Parks/Campgrounds	544,455
18	(D)	Renovate Restrooms & Cabins - ADA Requirement -	
19		Petit Jean State Park	877,669
20	(E)	Renovate/Repair Camping Sites	
21		at Parks/Campgrounds	145,200
22	(F)	Construct Employee Residences at Parks - Cossatot	
23		River/Parkin State Parks	144,419
24	(G)	Construction of Fee Collection Stations	500,000
25	(H)	Mt. Magazine Development	500,000
26	(I)	Great River Trail	150,000
27	(J)	Old Davidsonville St Park	96,054
28			
29	(21) Science	e and Technology Authority	
30	(A)	Centers for Applied Technology, EPSCOR NSF	\$2,000,000
31	(B)	NASA/EPSCOR - Space Grant Consortium	150,000
32	( <i>C</i> )	Business Incubator	710,500
33	(D)	Small Business Development Center	914,515
34	(E)	University Tech Transfer & Development	400,000
35			

HB 2140

1	(22) Sec	eretary of State		
2	(A)	Miscellaneous Repairs to Capitol Exterior	\$1,330,000	
3	(B)	Completion of Capitol Heat & Air Project	1,000,000	
4	(C)	Miscellaneous Repairs to Capitol Interior	540,640	
5				
6	(23) Soi	l & Water Conservation Commission		
7	(A)	Arkansas Water Development Fund	\$2,028,000	
8	(B)	Arkansas Water, Sewer,		
9		and Solid Waste Mgmnt Fund	1,000,000	
10	(C)	Red River Waterway Trust Fund	500,000	
11	(D)	Grants		
12				
13	(24) Sta	te Building Services		
14	(A)	Americans with Disabilities Act Compliance	\$325,965	
15	(B)	Americans with Disabilities Act Implementn	7,000,000	
16	(C)	Crime Lab Remodeling	175,000	
17	(D)	Remodel H/AC System State Police/Crime Lab	575,000	
18				
19	(25) Sta	te Crime Laboratory		
20	(A)	Equipment Purchase	\$360,000	
21	(B)	Laboratory Expansion	2,775,523	
22				
23	(26) Sta	te Police		
24	(A)	Equipment Maintenance and Repair	\$3,000,000	
25				
26	(27) Off	ice of Rural Advocacy		
27	(A)	Center for Rural Arkansas		
28				
29	In	the event all of the allocations of monies for any of t	the purposes or	
30	0 projects listed above cannot be made due to the inadequacy of required			
31	matching	monies, the Governor is hereby authorized to defer to a	a later time,	
32	such allo	cations and then proceed to authorize allocations of mo	onies in	
33	accordanc	e with the provisions of paragraph (B) of this Section.	. Such	
34	4 allocations of monies previously deferred, may be authorized by the Governor			

35 at any time after complying with the matching requirements.

pal157

1 (B) After financing is provided for the purposes and projects 2 enumerated in Subsection (A) herein; from the remaining monies accruing to the 3 benefit of the "79th Session Projects Account" of the "General Improvement 4 Fund" as authorized by Section 1 of this Act, the Governor may direct the 5 Chief Fiscal Officer of the State to effectuate an allocation of monies for 6 the following purposes: (1) Arkansas Bureau of Standards 7 8 (A) Training Room Addition \$63,619 9 (2) Department of Arkansas Heritage 10 11 (A) Americans with Disabilities Act Compliance (B) Major Maintenance 150,000 12 Delta Cultural Center Research Archives - Phase I 13 (C)14 (D)Ark. Territ. Restoration Reception Center 3,862,200 15 (E)Ark. Natural Heritage Cmsn. -16 Dev. (Natural Areas) 65,000 17 (F)Delta Cult. Ctr. Land Purch. for Museum & Res. Bldgs. 210,250 18 Old State House Heating & Cooling System 19 (G)20 (H)Commemorative Commission - Exhibits 300,000 21 (I)Historic Ft Lincoln & 22 Queen City Civil War Gun Boat 700,000 23 (3) Department of Correction 24 25 (A) Americans w/Disability Act Ren.-Agency-Fed. Comp. 26 (B) Refrigerant Recovery Unit - Agency - Federal Comp. (C)Fire Alarm System - Women's 27 Wastewater Improvement - N. Central, Cummins, 28 (D)Wrightsville, Tucker, Tgrn. Academy 29 30 (E)Roofing Renovations - Tucker, Cummins, Wrightsville 31 Diagnostic - Women's 380,000 (F)Electronic Locks - Women's, Tucker 32 33 (G)400 Bed Addition - East Arkansas Regional 2,400,000 90 Bed - Washington County Jail 34 (H)100 Bed Addition - Benton 400,000 35 (I)

#### 9

1		(J)	New Facilities - Capital Equipment	1,000,000
2		(K)	Institutional Facilities	7,000,000
3		(L)	Capital Improvements	700,000
4				
5	(4)	Departm	nent of Community Punishment	
6		(A)	Community Punishment Facilities	
7				
8	(5)	Dept. d	of Education - Educational Television Comm.	
9		(A)	Distance Learning Satellite Uplink Sys. & Bldg. Mod.	
10		(B)	General Network Maintenance	200,000
11		(C)	UCA Broadcast Facility	630,000
12				
13	(6)	Departm	ment of Education - School for the Blind	
14		(A)	Major Maintenance	\$200,000
15				
16	(7)	Departm	ment of Education - State Library	
17		(A)	Automated Library System	
18		(B)	Purchase Library Materials In Arrearage	238,379
19		(C)	Purchase Library Shelving and Storage Units	141,850
20				
21	(8)	Departm	ment of Education - Vo Tech Education	
22		(A)	Purchase Equipment	
23		(B)	Instructional Equipment	
24		(C)	Major Maintenance	375,000
25		(D)	New Construction	375,000
26				
27	(9)	Institu	utions of Higher Education	
28		(A)	Henderson State University	
29			FAA Matching Grant	
30		(B)	University of Arkansas at Pine Bluff	
31			Major Maintenance	
32		(C)	Southern Arkansas University	
33			Fire Training Academy	
34		(D)	Southern Arkansas University - Technical Branch	
35			Engineering Building	

1	(E)	Black River Technical College	
2	(_/	Burn Building	
3	(F)	Red River Technical College	
4		Construction & Equipment	
5	(G)	University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences	
6		Capital Improvements	
7		AHEC El Dorado	2,600,000
8	(H)	University of Arkansas - Fayetteville	
9		Renovation & Equipment Fulbright College	
10		Entomology Program	
11		Mullins Library	
12	(I)	University of Arkansas - Little Rock	
13		Science Complex	
14	(J)	University of Arkansas - Monticello	
15		Center for Integrated Forest Mgt. Svcs.	
16	(10) Geolog	ical Commission	
17	(A)	Major Maintenance	\$20,000
18			
19	(11) Depart	ment of Health	
20	(A)	Upgrade Fire Detection & Alarm System	
21	(B)	Computer Room Expansion	82,850
22	( <i>C</i> )	Replacement of Carpet in South Wing	25,000
23	(D)	Clean/Waterproof Exterior of Building	
24	(E)	Rural Health Revolving Fund	618,593
25	(F)	Physician Incentive Program	493,400
26			
27	(12) Indust	rial Development Commission	
28	(A)	Economic Infrastructure Fund	
29			
30	(13) Law En	forcement Standards and Training	
31	(A)	Firearms Training System F.A.T.S.	
32	(B)	Classroom & Training Facility for F.A.T.S.	
33	( <i>C</i> )	Photo/Fingerprint Lab.	
34	(D)	Renovation of Classrooms	140,000
35	(E)	Video & Classroom Equipment	

2(G)Kitchen Equipment12,0003(H)Training Equipment(I)4(I)Physical Training Track5
4(I)Physical Training Track56(14)Dept. of Finance & Administration-Disbursing Officer7(A)Construction/Renovation of County and District Fairs8(B)Major Maintenance9(C)Southern Ark Radiation Therapy Institute325,00010(D)Hot Springs Flood Control Project11(E)CARTI Construction325,00012(F)Radiation Therapy Inst Mtn. Home325,00013(G)Entertainers Hall of Fame Museum500,00014(H)4H Center500,00015(I)Aviation History Museum & Park325,00016(J)Radiation Therapy Institute - Harrison325,00017(K)Morgan Pt. Bendway Closure Structure500,0001811119(15)Military Department50020(A)Camp Robinson Sanitary Sewer Renovation50021(B)Repl. of Underground Fuel Storage Tank (Monticello)50022(C)Washrack Modifications of National Guard Armories500,00023(D)Hazardous Materials Storage700,00024Euildings for Armories500,000500,00025(E)Asbestos Detection & Evaluation of Armories157,39026(F)Installation of Grease Traps500,000
5         6       (14) Dept. of Finance & Administration-Disbursing Officer         7       (A) Construction/Renovation of County and District Fairs         8       (B) Major Maintenance         9       (C) Southern Ark Radiation Therapy Institute       325,000         10       (D) Hot Springs Flood Control Project       325,000         11       (E) CARTI Construction       325,000         12       (F) Radiation Therapy Inst Mtn. Home       325,000         13       (G) Entertainers Hall of Fame Museum       500,000         14       (H) 4H Center       500,000         15       (I) Aviation History Museum & Park       325,000         16       (J) Radiation Therapy Institute - Harrison       325,000         17       (K) Morgan Pt. Bendway Closure Structure       325,000         18
6(14)Dept. of Finance & Administration-Disbursing Officer7(A)Construction/Renovation of County and District Fairs8(B)Major Maintenance9(C)Southern Ark Radiation Therapy Institute325,00010(D)Hot Springs Flood Control Project325,00011(E)CARTI Construction325,00012(F)Radiation Therapy Inst Mtn. Home325,00013(G)Entertainers Hall of Fame Museum500,00014(H)4H Center500,00015(I)Aviation History Museum & Park325,00016(J)Radiation Therapy Institute - Harrison325,00017(K)Morgan Pt. Bendway Closure Structure325,00018
AConstruction/Renovation of County and District Fairs8(B)Major Maintenance9(C)Southern Ark Radiation Therapy Institute325,00010(D)Hot Springs Flood Control Project325,00011(E)CARTI Construction325,00012(F)Radiation Therapy Inst Mtn. Home325,00013(G)Entertainers Hall of Fame Museum500,00014(H)4H Center500,00015(I)Aviation History Museum & Park325,00016(J)Radiation Therapy Institute - Harrison325,00017(K)Morgan Pt. Bendway Closure Structure325,00018115Military Department100019(15)Military Department1100110020(A)Camp Robinson Sanitary Sewer Renovation110021(B)Repl. of Underground Fuel Storage Tank (Monticello)110022(C)Washrack Modifications of National Guard Armories1100023(D)Hazardous Materials Storage770,00024Buildings for Armories770,000157,39025(E)Asbestos Detection & Evaluation of Armories157,39026(F)Installation of Grease Traps157,390
8(B)Major Maintenance9(C)Southern Ark Radiation Therapy Institute325,00010(D)Hot Springs Flood Control Project325,00011(E)CARTI Construction325,00012(F)Radiation Therapy Inst Mtn. Home325,00013(G)Entertainers Hall of Fame Museum500,00014(H)4H Center500,00015(I)Aviation History Museum & Park325,00016(J)Radiation Therapy Institute - Harrison325,00017(K)Morgan Pt. Bendway Closure Structure500,0001810111120(A)Camp Robinson Sanitary Sewer Renovation1121(B)Repl. of Underground Fuel Storage Tank (Monticello)1222(C)Washrack Modifications of National Guard Armories1323(D)Hazardous Materials Storage770,00024Euildings for Armories770,00025(E)Asbestos Detection & Evaluation of Armories157,39026(F)Installation of Grease Traps157,390
9(C)Southern Ark Radiation Therapy Institute325,00010(D)Hot Springs Flood Control Project325,00011(E)CARTI Construction325,00012(F)Radiation Therapy Inst Mtn. Home325,00013(G)Entertainers Hall of Fame Museum500,00014(H)4H Center500,00015(I)Aviation History Museum & Park325,00016(J)Radiation Therapy Institute - Harrison325,00017(K)Morgan Pt. Bendway Closure Structure325,00018
10(D)Hot Springs Flood Control Project11(E)CARTI Construction325,00012(F)Radiation Therapy Inst Mtn. Home325,00013(G)Entertainers Hall of Fame Museum500,00014(H)4H Center500,00015(I)Aviation History Museum & Park500,00016(J)Radiation Therapy Institute - Harrison325,00017(K)Morgan Pt. Bendway Closure Structure325,0001811120(A)Camp Robinson Sanitary Sewer Renovation121(B)Repl. of Underground Fuel Storage Tank (Monticello)122(C)Washrack Modifications of National Guard Armories123(D)Hazardous Materials Storage770,00025(E)Asbestos Detection & Evaluation of Armories157,39026(F)Installation of Grease Traps157,390
11(E)CARTI Construction325,00012(F)Radiation Therapy Inst Mtn. Home325,00013(G)Entertainers Hall of Fame Museum500,00014(H)4H Center500,00015(I)Aviation History Museum & Park500,00016(J)Radiation Therapy Institute - Harrison325,00017(K)Morgan Pt. Bendway Closure Structure325,0001811119(15)Military Department120(A)Camp Robinson Sanitary Sewer Renovation121(B)Repl. of Underground Fuel Storage Tank (Monticello)122(C)Washrack Modifications of National Guard Armories123(D)Hazardous Materials Storage770,00024Euildings for Armories157,39025(F)Installation of Grease Traps
12(F)Radiation Therapy Inst Mtn. Home325,00013(G)Entertainers Hall of Fame Museum500,00014(H)4H Center500,00015(I)Aviation History Museum & Park500,00016(J)Radiation Therapy Institute - Harrison325,00017(K)Morgan Pt. Bendway Closure Structure325,00018
13(G)Entertainers Hall of Fame Museum500,00014(H)4H Center500,00015(I)Aviation History Museum & Park500,00016(J)Radiation Therapy Institute - Harrison325,00017(K)Morgan Pt. Bendway Closure Structure325,0001811119(15)Military Department120(A)Camp Robinson Sanitary Sewer Renovation121(B)Repl. of Underground Fuel Storage Tank (Monticello)122(C)Washrack Modifications of National Guard Armories123(D)Hazardous Materials Storage770,00024Buildings for Armories770,00025(E)Asbestos Detection & Evaluation of Armories157,39026(F)Installation of Grease Traps1
14(H)4H Center15(I)Aviation History Museum & Park16(J)Radiation Therapy Institute - Harrison325,00017(K)Morgan Pt. Bendway Closure Structure18
15(I)Aviation History Museum & Park16(J)Radiation Therapy Institute - Harrison325,00017(K)Morgan Pt. Bendway Closure Structure1018
16(J)Radiation Therapy Institute - Harrison325,00017(K)Morgan Pt. Bendway Closure Structure101819(15)Military Department1020(A)Camp Robinson Sanitary Sewer Renovation1021(B)Repl. of Underground Fuel Storage Tank (Monticello)1022(C)Washrack Modifications of National Guard Armories1023(D)Hazardous Materials Storage10024Buildings for Armories10025(E)Asbestos Detection & Evaluation of Armories157,39026(F)Installation of Grease Traps100
17(K)Morgan Pt. Bendway Closure Structure1819(15) Military Department20(A)Camp Robinson Sanitary Sewer Renovation21(B)Repl. of Underground Fuel Storage Tank (Monticello)22(C)Washrack Modifications of National Guard Armories23(D)Hazardous Materials Storage24Buildings for Armories770,00025(E)Asbestos Detection & Evaluation of Armories157,39026(F)Installation of Grease Traps
<ul> <li>18</li> <li>19 (15) Military Department</li> <li>20 (A) Camp Robinson Sanitary Sewer Renovation</li> <li>21 (B) Repl. of Underground Fuel Storage Tank (Monticello)</li> <li>22 (C) Washrack Modifications of National Guard Armories</li> <li>23 (D) Hazardous Materials Storage</li> <li>24 Buildings for Armories 770,000</li> <li>25 (E) Asbestos Detection &amp; Evaluation of Armories 157,390</li> <li>26 (F) Installation of Grease Traps</li> </ul>
19(15) Military Department20(A)Camp Robinson Sanitary Sewer Renovation21(B)Repl. of Underground Fuel Storage Tank (Monticello)22(C)Washrack Modifications of National Guard Armories23(D)Hazardous Materials Storage24Buildings for Armories770,00025(E)Asbestos Detection & Evaluation of Armories157,39026(F)Installation of Grease Traps
20(A)Camp Robinson Sanitary Sewer Renovation21(B)Repl. of Underground Fuel Storage Tank (Monticello)22(C)Washrack Modifications of National Guard Armories23(D)Hazardous Materials Storage24Buildings for Armories770,00025(E)Asbestos Detection & Evaluation of Armories157,39026(F)Installation of Grease Traps
21(B)Repl. of Underground Fuel Storage Tank (Monticello)22(C)Washrack Modifications of National Guard Armories23(D)Hazardous Materials Storage24Buildings for Armories770,00025(E)Asbestos Detection & Evaluation of Armories157,39026(F)Installation of Grease Traps
22(C)Washrack Modifications of National Guard Armories23(D)Hazardous Materials Storage24Buildings for Armories770,00025(E)Asbestos Detection & Evaluation of Armories157,39026(F)Installation of Grease Traps
23(D)Hazardous Materials Storage24Buildings for Armories770,00025(E)Asbestos Detection & Evaluation of Armories157,39026(F)Installation of Grease Traps
24Buildings for Armories770,00025(E)Asbestos Detection & Evaluation of Armories157,39026(F)Installation of Grease Traps157,390
25(E)Asbestos Detection & Evaluation of Armories157,39026(F)Installation of Grease Traps
26 (F) Installation of Grease Traps
-
27 In National Guard Armories
28(G)Arkansas Military Museum600,000
29 (H) National Guard Armory Camp Robinson
30
31 (16) Office of Emergency Services
32 (A) Replace Central Heat/Air \$100,000
33
34 (17) Dept. of Human Services - Children & Family Svs.
35 (A) Waste Water Treatment Facility (AYSC)

1	<i>(B)</i>	Renovate Four (4) Cottages (AYSC)	
2	(C)	Convert/Renovate Intensive Treatment Unit (ITU) into	
3		Intake or Independent Living Unit	
4	(D)	Observation and Assessment Centers	
5	(E)	Serious Offender Units	
6			
7	(18) Dept. d	of Human Svs Developmental Disabilities Svs.	
8	(A)	Fire & Safety (Alexander, Booneville, Arkadelphia)	
9	<i>(B)</i>	Roofs (Booneville, Conway)	849,236
10	(C)	Gas Line Repl. & Equipment Repl. (Booneville,Conway)	
11	(D)	Renovations (Jonesboro, Conway, Warren)	159,500
12			
13	(19) Dept. d	of Human Services - Div. of Mental Health Svs.	
14	(A)	Water Plant Improvement Project - BSC	
15	<i>(B)</i>	Patio Coverings, Units 1, 2, & 3 - ASH	36,000
16	(C)	Re-roof Building 5 - BSC	30,000
17	(D)	Replace High Pressure	
18		Boilers/GLRMHC, Kitchen, Audit	75,000
19	<i>(E)</i>	Variable Speed Controller for Cooling Tower Pump - ASH	
20	(F)	Re-roof Building 7, Administration Building - BSC	
21			
22	(20) Departi	ment of Parks and Tourism - State Parks Division	
23	(A)	Systemwide Barrier-Free Facility Modification -	
24		Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)	\$900,000
25	<i>(B)</i>	Structural Stabilization & Restoration (1836 State	
26		Capitol & 1874 Courthouse)	
27	( <i>C</i> )	Repl. of Underground Electrical	
28		at Parks/Campgrounds	544,455
29	(D)	Renovate Restrooms & Cabins - ADA Requirement -	
30		Petit Jean State Park	
31	(E)	Renovate/Repair Camping Sites at Parks/Campgrounds	
32	(F)	Construct Employee Residences at Parks - Cossatot	
33		River/Parkin State Parks	144,419
34	(G)	Construction of Fee Collection Stations	
35	(H)	Mt. Magazine Development	500,000

pal157

Great River Trail

(I)

1

2

3

4 5

6

7

8

9

10 11

12

13 14

15 16

17

18

19

20

21

22 23

24

25

26 27

28

29 30

31

32

33 34

35

#### Old Davidsonville St Park (J)(21) Science and Technology Authority (A) Centers for Applied Technology, EPSCOR NSF (B) NASA/EPSCOR - Space Grant Consortium (C)Business Incubator (D) Small Business Development Center (E)University Tech Transfer & Development (22) Secretary of State (A) Miscellaneous Repairs to Capitol Exterior (B) Completion of Capitol Heat & Air Project (C)Miscellaneous Repairs to Capitol Interior (23) Soil & Water Conservation Commission \$2,000,000 (A) Arkansas Water Development Fund (B) Arkansas Water, Sewer, and 1,000,000 Solid Waste Mgmnt Fund (C)Red River Waterway Trust Fund 500,000 (D) Grants (24) State Building Services Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Compliance (A) (B) Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Implementation 3,500,000 (C)Crime Lab Remodeling Remodel H/AC System State Police/Crime Lab (D)(25) State Crime Laboratory (A) \$360,000 Equipment Purchase (B) Laboratory Expansion (26) State Police (A) Equipment Maintenance and Repair

### 14

```
HB 2140
```

```
1
 2
    (27) Office of Rural Advocacy
 3
         (A)
                 Center for Rural Arkansas
 4
 5
               After financing is provided for the purposes and projects
          (C)
 6 enumerated in Subsections (A) and (B) herein; from the remaining monies
 7 accruing to the benefit of the "79th Session Projects Account" of the "General
 8 Improvement Fund" as authorized in Section 1 of this Act, the Governor may
 9 direct the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State to effectuate an allocation of
10 monies for the following purposes:
11
     (1) Arkansas Bureau of Standards
12
          (A)
                 Training Room Addition
13
14
     (2) Department of Arkansas Heritage
15
         (A)
                 Americans with Disabilities Act Compliance
                                                                               $180,000
16
          (B)
                 Major Maintenance
                                                                                167,700
                 Delta Cultural Center Research Archives - Phase I
17
          (C)
          (D)
                 Ark. Territ. Restoration Reception Center
18
19
          (E)
                 Ark. Natural Heritage Cmsn. -
20
                 Dev. (Natural Areas)
                                                                                 50,000
21
         (F)
                 Delta Cult. Ctr. Land Purch. for Museum & Res. Bldgs.
22
         (G)
                 Old State House Heating & Cooling System
                 Commemorative Commission - Exhibits
23
                                                                          300,000
          (H)
                 Historic Ft Lincoln &
24
         (I)
25
                 Queen City Civil War Gun Boat
                                                                                700,000
26
27
     (3) Department of Correction
28
          (A)
                 Americans w/Disability Act
                 Ren.-Agency-Fed. Comp.
                                                                                $45,000
29
30
          (B)
                 Refrigerant Recovery Unit - Agency - Federal Comp.
31
          (C)
                 Fire Alarm System - Women's
                 Wastewater Improvement - N. Central, Cummins,
32
          (D)
33
                    Wrightsville, Tucker, Tgrn. Academy
         (E)
                 Roofing Renovations - Tucker, Cummins, Wrightsville
34
35
                    Diagnostic - Women's
```

1	(F)	Electronic Locks - Women's, Tucker	48,000
2	(G)	400 Bed Addition - East Arkansas Regional	
3	(H)	90 Bed - Washington County Jail	
4	(I)	100 Bed Addition - Benton	
5	(J)	New Facilities - Capital Equipment	291,233
6	(K)	Institutional Facilities	
7	(L)	Capital Improvements	668,480
8			
9	(4) Depa	artment of Community Punishment	
10	(A)	Community Punishment Facilities	
11			
12	(5) Dept	. of Education - Educational Television Comm.	
13	(A)	Distance Learning Satellite Uplink Sys. & Bldg. Mod.	
14	(B)	General Network Maintenance	400,000
15	(C)	UCA Broadcast Facility	6,150,000
16			
17	(6) Depa	artment of Education - School for the Blind	
18	(A)	Major Maintenance	\$200,000
19			
20	(7) Depa	artment of Education - State Library	
21	(A)	Automated Library System	
22	(B)	Purchase Library Materials In Arrearage	
23	(C)	Purchase Library Shelving and Storage Units	
24			
25	(8) Depa	artment of Education - Vo Tech Education	
26	(A)	Purchase Equipment	\$750,000
27	(B)	Instructional Equipment	
28	(C)	Major Maintenance	
29	(D)	New Construction	
30			
31	(9) Inst	itutions of Higher Education	
32	(A)	Henderson State University	
33		FAA Matching Grant	\$462,692
34	(B)	University of Arkansas at Pine Bluff	
35		Major Maintenance	\$565,000

1

2

3

4 5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13 14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23 24

25

26 27

28

29 30

31 32

33 34

(C)Southern Arkansas University Fire Training Academy (D)Southern Arkansas University - Technical Branch Engineering Building \$1,200,000 (E)Black River Technical College Burn Building (F)Red River Technical College Construction & Equipment \$500,000 University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences (G)Capital Improvements AHEC El Dorado 900,000 University of Arkansas - Fayetteville (H)Renovation & Equipment for Fulbright College \$2,200,000 Entomology Program 1,000,000 Mullins Library 9,400,000 University of Arkansas - Little Rock (I)Science Complex \$7,500,000 University of Arkansas - Monticello (J)Center for Integrated Forest Mgt. Svcs. \$650,000 (10) Geological Commission (A) Major Maintenance (11) Department of Health (A) Upgrade Fire Detection & Alarm System (B) Computer Room Expansion (C)Replacement of Carpet in South Wing (D) Clean/Waterproof Exterior of Building 170,000 (E)Rural Health Revolving Fund (F)Physician Incentive Program (12) Industrial Development Commission (A) Economic Infrastructure Fund

35 (13) Law Enforcement Standards and Training

17

1	(A)	Firearms Training System F.A.T.S.	
2	(B)	Classroom & Training Facility for F.A.T.S.	
3	(C)	Photo/Fingerprint Lab.	
4	(D)	Renovation of Classrooms	
5	(E)	Video & Classroom Equipment	
6	(F)	Audio Equipment	
7	(G)	Kitchen Equipment	
8	<i>(H)</i>	Training Equipment	78,500
9	(I)	Physical Training Track	30,000
10			
11	(14) Dept.	of Finance & Administration-Disbursing Officer	
12	(A)	Construction/Renovation of County and District Fairs	
13	(B)	Major Maintenance	
14	(C)	Southern Ark Radiation Therapy Institute	
15	(D)	Hot Springs Flood Control Project	
16	(E)	CARTI Construction	
17	(F)	Radiation Therapy Inst Mtn. Home	
18	(G)	Entertainers Hall of Fame Museum	500,000
19	(H)	4H Center	
20	(I)	Aviation History Museum & Park	
21	(J)	Radiation Therapy Institute - Harrison	
22	(K)	Morgan Pt. Bendway Closure Structure	
23			
24	(15) Milita	ary Department	
25	(A)	Camp Robinson Sanitary Sewer Renovation	
26	<i>(B)</i>	Repl. of Underground Fuel Storage Tank (Monticello)	
27	(C)	Washrack Modifications of National Guard Armories	
28	(D)	Hazardous Materials Storage Buildings for Armories	
29	(E)	Asbestos Detection & Evaluation of Armories	
30	(F)	Installation of Grease Traps In National Guard Armories	
31	(G)	Arkansas Military Museum	
32	(H)	National Guard Armory Camp Robinson	
33			
34	(16) Office	e of Emergency Services	
35	(A)	Replace Central Heat/Air	

```
1
 2
    (17) Dept. of Human Services - Children & Family Svs.
 3
          (A)
                  Waste Water Treatment Facility (AYSC)
                  Renovate Four (4) Cottages (AYSC)
 4
          (B)
          (C)
                  Convert/Renovate Intensive Treatment Unit (ITU) into
 5
 6
                    Intake or Independent Living Unit
                  Observation and Assessment Centers
 7
          (D)
                  Serious Offender Units
 8
         (E)
 9
    (18) Dept. of Human Svs. - Developmental Disabilities Svs.
10
                  Fire & Safety (Alexander, Booneville, Arkadelphia)
11
          (A)
12
          (B)
                  Roofs (Booneville, Conway)
                  Gas Line Repl. & Equipment Repl. (Booneville, Conway)
13
          (C)
14
          (D)
                  Renovations (Jonesboro, Conway, Warren)
15
16
    (19) Dept. of Human Services - Div. of Mental Health Svs.
17
          (A)
                  Water Plant Improvement Project - BSC
18
          (B)
                  Patio Coverings, Units 1, 2, & 3 - ASH
19
         (C)
                 Re-roof Building 5 - BSC
20
         (D)
                 Replace High Pressure Boilers/GLRMHC, Kitchen, Audit
21
         (E)
                  Variable Speed Controller for Cooling Tower Pump - ASH
22
         (F)
                  Re-roof Building 7, Administration Building - BSC
23
    (20) Department of Parks and Tourism - State Parks Division
24
25
          (A)
                  Systemwide Barrier-Free Facility Modification -
                    Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)
26
27
          (B)
                  Structural Stabilization & Restoration (1836 State
                    Capitol & 1874 Courthouse)
28
         (C)
                  Repl. of Underground Electrical at Parks/Campgrounds
29
30
          (D)
                  Renovate Restrooms & Cabins - ADA Requirement -
31
                    Petit Jean State Park
          (E)
                  Renovate/Repair Camping Sites at Parks/Campgrounds
32
33
          (F)
                  Construct Employee Residences at Parks - Cossatot
                    River/Parkin State Parks
34
         (G)
                  Construction of Fee Collection Stations
35
```

19

1		(H)	Mt. Magazine Development	
2		(I)	Great River Trail	
3		(J)	Old Davidsonville St Park	
4				
5	(21)	Science	and Technology Authority	
6		(A)	Centers for Applied Technology, EPSCOR NSF	
7		(B)	NASA/EPSCOR - Space Grant Consortium	
8		(C)	Business Incubator	
9		(D)	Small Business Development Center	
10		(E)	University Tech Transfer & Development	
11				
12	(22)	Secreta	ry of State	
13		(A)	Miscellaneous Repairs to Capitol Exterior	
14		(B)	Completion of Capitol Heat & Air Project	957,640
15		(C)	Miscellaneous Repairs to Capitol Interior	
16				
17	(23)	Soil & I	Water Conservation Commission	
18		(A)	Arkansas Water Development Fund	\$2,000,000
19		(B)	Arkansas Water, Sewer,	
20			and Solid Waste Mgmnt Fund	732,000
21		(C)	Red River Waterway Trust Fund	
22		(D)	Grants	52,250
23				
24	(24)	State B	uilding Services	
25		(A)	Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Compliance	
26		(B)	Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Implementation	
27		(C)	Crime Lab Remodeling	
28		(D)	Remodel H/AC System State Police/Crime Lab	
29				
30	(25)	State C	rime Laboratory	
31		(A)	Equipment Purchase	
32		(B)	Laboratory Expansion	
33				
34	(26)	State Po	olice	
35		(A)	Equipment Maintenance and Repair	

pal157

HB 2140

1 (27) Office of Rural Advocacy 2 ٦ (A) Center for Rural Arkansas \$50,000 4 (A) In the event monies are not available or are estimated 5 SECTION 3. 6 not to become available to fully finance all of the projects for which 7 allocations are provided in Subsection (A) of Section 2 of this Act, the 8 Governor shall notify the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State and the Arkansas 9 Legislative Council of the projects in Subsection (A) of Section 2 of this Act 10 for which financing shall be made available, and shall specify the projects 11 for which funding is approved and the priorities to be followed in providing 12 funds for each such project. In the event sufficient monies are not available or are estimated 13 (B) 14 not to become available to fully finance all of the projects for which 15 allocations are provided in Subsection (B) of Section 2 of this Act, the 16 Governor shall notify the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State and the Arkansas 17 Legislative Council of the projects in Subsection (B) of Section 2 of this Act 18 for which financing shall be made available, and shall specify the projects

19 for which funding is approved and the priorities to be followed in providing 20 funds for each such project.

(C) In the event sufficient monies are not available or are estimated not to become available to fully finance all of the projects for which allocations are provided in Subsection (C) of Section 2 of this Act, the Governor shall notify the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State and the Arkansas Estimated Legislative Council of the projects in Subsection (C) of Section 2 of this Act for which financing shall be made available, and shall specify the projects for which funding is approved and the priorities to be followed in providing funds for each such project.

29

30 SECTION 4. Any enactment of the 79th General Assembly appropriating or 31 allocating funds to be payable from the "General Improvement Fund", for which 32 a specific allocation of funds is authorized in Section 2 of this Act, shall 33 be deemed to be payable from the "79th Session Projects Account" within the 34 "General Improvement Fund" unless a specific intent is otherwise provided by 35 law. Provided that monies reappropriated by the 79th General Assembly for

21

1 projects for which appropriations were made by the 78th General Assembly, 2 which are not enumerated in this Act and which are made payable from the 3 "General Improvement Fund", shall be payable from the "78th Session Projects 4 Account" of the "General Improvement Fund" and allowances shall be made 5 therefore in arriving at the uncommitted and unobligated balance of monies in 6 the "General Improvement Fund" before making transfers therefrom to the "79th 7 Session Projects Account", as authorized by this Act.

8

9 SECTION 5. Distribution of funds for constructing and equipping the 10 radiation therapy institutes specified herein, shall be contingent upon the 11 provision of matching funds, including those monies previously raised but not 12 previously used to match state funds, on a dollar by dollar basis on behalf of 13 each such radiation therapy institute.

14

15 SECTION 6. CODE. All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent 16 nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas 17 Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 18

19 SECTION 7. SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this Act or the 20 application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such 21 invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which 22 can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this 23 end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable.

24

25 SECTION 8. GENERAL REPEALER. All laws and parts of laws in conflict 26 with this Act are hereby repealed.

27

SECTION 9. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determined that the Seventy-Ninth General Assembly meeting in Regular Session has considered and enacted appropriations for construction projects, and other programs to be financed from the accumulated surplus and reserve funds available in the State Treasury and that the immediate passage of this Act is necessary to establish a method of providing for the orderly financing and a system of priority for the financing of such projects. Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the

 $\mathbf{22}$ 

1	public peace, health, and safety shall be in full force and effect from and
	after its passage and approval.
3	/s/John E. Miller
4	
5	APPROVED: 04/13/93
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	